SCHEDULE 1

Article 10(1)

AMENDMENTS

The National Debt Act 1870

1. The National Debt Act 1870(1) is amended as follows:

- (a) in section 13 for the words "the Banks of England and Ireland shall each" there shall be substituted "the Bank of England shall";
- (b) in section 14(2) for the words "respective chief cashiers of the Banks of England and Ireland" there shall be substituted the words "chief cashier of the Bank of England";
- (c) in section 16 for the words "The respective accountants general of the Banks of England and Ireland shall from time to time inspect and examine all receipts and payments of the respective chief cashiers of those Banks, and the vouchers relating thereto" there shall be substituted "All receipts and payments of the chief cashier of the Bank of England shall from time to time be examined";
- (d) in section 59, for the words "either Bank" there shall be substituted the words "the Bank of England".

The Finance Act (No. 2) 1915

2. In section 48 of the Finance Act (No. 2) 1915(**3**), for the words "Banks of England and Ireland" there shall be substituted the words "Bank of England".

The Finance Act 1916

3. In section 66 of the Finance Act 1916(4), for the words "Banks of England and Ireland" there shall be substituted the words "Bank of England".

The Finance Act 1942

4. In section 47(1)(b) of the Finance Act 1942, for the words "Banks of England and Ireland" there shall be substituted the words "the Bank of England".

The National Loans Act 1968

5. In section 16(7) of the National Loans Act 1968(**5**), for the words "the Banks of England and Ireland", there shall be substituted the words "Bank of England". For the words "the Treasury" to the end, there shall be substituted the words "the Treasury and the Bank of England".

The Government Stock Regulations 1965

6. In regulation 23 of the Government Stock Regulations 1965(**6**) for the definition of "the Bank" there shall be substituted " "the Bank" means the Bank of England;".

^{(1) 1870} c. 71.

⁽²⁾ Section 14 was amended by the National Loans Act 1968, section 13(6) and Schedule 5.

^{(3) 1915} c. 89. Section 48 was abended by the Post Office Act 1969 (c. 48), section 108(1)(a), the Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1986 (c. 12) and S.I.2001/3755.

^{(4) 1916} c. 24. Section 66 was amended by the Post Office Act 1969, section 108(1)(b) and the Statute Law (Repeals) Act 1986.
(5) Section 16(7) was amended by the Post Office Act 1969, section 141 and Schedule 11, the Finance Act 1971 (c. 68), section 68

and the Finance Act 1989 (c. 26) section 187 and Schedule 17 Part XIV.

⁽⁶⁾ The relevant amendment to regulation 23 was made by S.I. 1998/1749, regulation 4(a).

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.